Decision Xo. é; j Z

BEFORE THE RAIIROAD COMMISSION OF

rze smarz of CARTRORNIA

~-OOOf-

b? ID""ON Uoistozqy -

—————

ion of :
CORPORATION: Appliestion No. 4009

Tn the matter of the applicet
T0S ANGEIES GAS AND ELECIRIC
for incresse in rates charged for gas.

CITY OF SCUTE PASADENA, s nunicipal

corporstion,
Comnlainant
Case No. 1200

aVTS-
T0S ANGELES GAS AND ELECTRIC CORPORATION;
‘ Deferndant ;

Penl Overton snd Hexbert J. Goudge for Los Angeles

Ges and Electric Corrorastion.
Jared How for Southern Californis Gas Comveny.

Jobn Biedy for Econonlc Gas Company.
Albert Lee Stevhens and I. D. Howell for City of

Loc Angeles.
wm. Hezlett for City of South Pasadens.
Thos. A. Berkebile for City of Monterey Paxrk.

T. 0. Hateh for City of Bagle Rock.
John Munger for City of Pasadens.

DEVLIN, CommissioneX:

Tos Angeles Gas and Electric Corporstion, here-

after designsted as saprlicant, requests an incresse in its

rates charged for gas served to its consumers.in the form
of o surcharge %o be added to bille based upon the regulax




rotes heretofore estadlished.” In support of iis application
applicent allegzes that an increasc should be granted to cover
1neressed cost of oll snd other metexiel, increased weges
paid to retain skilled end competent emvloyees, and increase
in federal taxes and such sdditional increase a8 is necessary
to return it an 8% returnm on 1te capital.

City of South Pgsadene alleges in Case 1200 thet
+ne rotes charged for gas by Los Angeles Gas and Electric
Corporation in the City of South Pasadens are eXcescive #nd
reqrest that the rates in South Passdens be reduced to the
some besie sg in effect in the City of Pasadens.

Bearing in this application was held vefore Com—
migsioner Lovelend, who vresided in my stead, on QOctober
g4+h and 9th, 1918, at which time concidersble evidence was
introduced by'applicant. L consolidated hearing was held
on thic spvlication, and Application No. 4027, Southern
Celifornie Gas Compeny for sn imerease of rates for service
of 815 B.7.U. ges within the city limits of Los Angeles;
Applicetion No. 4053, Economic Gas COmpany for increase of
rates, end Cese 1200, being the case of the City of South

pasadens vs. the Los Angelec Gas and Electric Corvoration

regarding gos rates. Turther hearing was set for October

22, 1918, at Los Angeles but in ihe meantime the epidenic
of in<luenzs became so acute that pudlic getherings were
for o time forvidden snd the further hearings were posf-
poned from time to time wntil Decenber, when agréement was
entered into between the attorneys of record in the anpli-
cation providing for prescutation by f£iling of exhibits,

gtatements and briefs by the various interested perties;




end o stipuletion to that offoct has been duly executed
and filed with the Commissiom.  Tke stivulation provides
that owing to the epidemic 0? influenza in the City of
Los Angeles and v;cinity having reached such proportlon
that <he healtn and safety of tke veonle and all varties
interested nerein would suffer in case any further hearings
were held, tne parties of record in this vroceeding stip-
ulated that the heering in the applications vending be
gtricken from the calendar, that su»ther evidence and
ergument in ceid matter be submitted to the Commission in
writing thet sll cxhibits be iztroduced by December 18,
1918, thet ell written srgument be introduced by December
24th, %that any repiy erguments of epplicant be f£iled within
24 hours from receint of arguments from nrotestents and
that sueh informetion s regquested by the Railroad Com~
mission showlé be considored iz evidence.

The epplication has therefore been submitted in
sccordence Witk the stipuleticns. Applicant herein has

£iled with the Commission since the hearing Exnibits FNos.

7 t0 12 inclusive. City of Los Angoeles has submitted

nibite Nos. 1 to 33 inclusive, whick, in accordance with
tshe gemersl submlssion of tae case, have been considered
in evidence. City of Monterey Dark hse introduced Exhib-
jts Nos. 1 %o 3 inclusive. Statements and briefs have
been f£iled in accordance with the gtioulation on behalf
of Los Angeleg Gas and Electric Corporation, City of Los
Angeles and Cities of Souwth Passdens snd Monterey Park.
Applicetion No. 4027, which wes heerd ot the

same time with the application herein, wes filed by




Sonthefn Californie Gas Compaﬁy and requests the Commission

+o susborize the same inerease of rates to the Southern

California Ga Company for service of the 815 3.T. U. gas

inssde tne City of Los Angeles as is granted herein %o the
¢ Angeles Gas and Electric Corporation.

Application No. 405% of Bconomic Gas Company is,
in genersl, of & simlilar noture to that of Soutaern Califl-
oraisa Gas Company.

mThese two companies sre in direct competition
itk the Los Angeles Gas and Electric Qorporation and they
gllege that taey should be eubthorized o cherge the saxe

retes oS the Los Angeles Ges and ®lectric Corporstion is

aatﬁorized to chorge.

The Tetes now in effect throughout the Los
Angeles Gas snd wlectric Cormorstion's system werc fixe&'
by this Commiscion in connection with Application No.
1650 and Case No. 85¢, Decision To. 4658, issued August
L, 1917 (Opinions and Orders of the Reilroad Commizsion
of Californisa, Vol. 13, Zage n24) as smended by the Com-
mission's decision on rehesring in those procee&ingé,
Doclaion No. 4852 issued November 19, 1917 (Opinions
end Orders of tre Rellrosd Commission o Galiforni#.
Tol. 14 Page 499).

Tos Angeles Gaz and Tleetric Corvorstion in

itz spplication does not request a change in the basic
retes formerly fixed by this Commission vut does request
the cddition of o surchsrge to these rates. The 01ty'

of South Passdena, however, urges that at least & re=-




classification be made to the extent that consumers in

South Pasadens be cherged the same rate as in Pasadens.

A similar request was madc at the hea;ing by the City of
Alhembra, in which there is now charged the sams rate 23
in South Pasadens, and a chenge of schedule is requested
by the City of Monterey Darke.

Applicant bases its reguest in the maln upon an
increase in the cost of labor, 0il, materisl snd increase
in taxes.

The main part of applicant’s case is set forth
in 1ts exhibit go. 1, which includes & summary of Operae=
tions for the 12 months ending June X, 1918, with estie
nates for the yesr commencing Oectober 1, 1918, together
with gonersl details supporting such estimate. 'Following
the Qearing in this spplication and at the time the ocase
was sudbmitted applicant submlitted a statement of the opera=
tion of the gas départment for the year ending November 30,
1918 and slso ax estimste of the operating expenses for
the year commencing January 1, 1919, L4 summary of the
information submitted in these exhibits, togelher with
s similar statement for the years 1916 and 1917 1s set
forth invrable Noe 1o

‘The capitsl and depreciation as set forth in
the table are based upon the Commission's finding in
Decision No. 4558 in ipplicstion No. 1830. The revenus
and expense is as reported to the Commission in its 20~
pugl reports and iz the exhibits filed in this application.

Table Noe. 1 prepaered partly from applicent’s
annunal reports to the Commission indicstes.that during

1916 and 1917 it esrmed & return in excess of 8% upon




{ts rato baso and that for the yoar onding Novomber 0, 1918 the return
wocoivod tos 6.63%5.  The average rate of roturn for the three yoars was
8.09%.

TARLE NO. 1

105 ANGELES GAS AND ELECTRIC CORPORATION

GAS DEPARTLTT

Actunl 12
20 Bnding
Nov.30,1918

Coxpn's
Bst. 1919
Prosent Rates

Yoar
1916

Quality of Gas 820 816 815

Total Gas Seadout, 4 941 776 5 254 621

. ou. ft.
Total Cas Sales,

. Cu. ft.
Tnaccomated £or Gas

. Clae Tt.
Percont.

Averagoe Conswners

Dgverno:
Operative Gas Sales
By Procducts

Total

Spensos
Production
ransmisslion
Distribution
Commorelial
Gozoral & Jdsce
Carbon Erigquet
haxec
Tocollectible bills

Total

Tot Roveawe for Int-

orest & Deprociation 1

Doprociation
Yot Raturn
Capital

RAate of Tetwrn

4 231 911-

609 865
12,3
131 615

945 699.37
201 062,97

156 858

184 338428
204 554.37

4 704 908

649 718

12,15

128 155

213 235.56
162 682.09

680.00
500,00

146 76234

876 Q56.37
15 490.17

207 994.95
243 396.01
162 762424
108 235.99
150 622.00
15 900.00

88 892.65

096 299.06

1 200,00
193 802.78
265 CV7.68
172 345411
122 202.63
295 733.02
12 000.00

375 917.65

294 520.51

1 216,78
175 704.49
269 8l6.25
161 055.54
112 202.70
239 990.25
12 205,57

180.00

027.00
400400
030.00
030.00
200400
640.00
926.00
37700

781 S3I7.7T

565 224.61
212 103.00

260.28

632.37
5 750.00

266 71R.19

109 205.46
219 892,38

23000

729 850.00
221 861.00

1 153

12l.61

12 592 424

9.18%

1

879.37

13 039

8389 31%.08
798 711

6.63%

1

507 989.00
3 539 040
3.75%




T desire now to diccuwss and comment upon the
estimetes of applicant for the yesr 1919. Applicant's
ostimate of cepital for 1919 is $13,539,039.67. This

estimete i based upon the Commission's valuation as de-
termined in this Commission's Decision No. 4558, to whick
nas been added net additisns end betterments ac set forth
in the Commiscion's Exhibit F in this spplication plus
ledger additions to Octéber 31, 1918, and an estimate of
sdditions and petterments to June 30, 1919. Applicant

ircresced this smount dy the sum of 832,000 to cover

~estimeted increase in working cash capital due to the

incregse in vrice of fuel oil. From an anslysis of the
operating expenses with vroper correction‘therefor as
nereiveftor set forth I sce no reason for increasing the
item of working cash capital above that set forth in
Commiasion's Exhibit F.

Loplicant estimetes o grester incresze in
copital during 1919 thar 1918. A greater increase
should occur a8 avplicant made very few extensions of
meirs to serve consumers during 1918 and with the re-
turn of vesce times it has an obligationm to fulfiil to
the vublic and should mske all recsongble extonsions
and the Commission will insist thet this be done.

The fate bgse to be used in computing the

ates herein establisked for the year 1919 will be
£13,520,000, being the rate bese determized in De-
cisior 4558 plus sdditions snd betterments %o Tune

30, 1919.




The number of consumers wiiech applicant has
served has increesed steadily during the past years dut
the rate of incresse hes been slower during the year 1918
toan during previous years.  Applicant had an aversge of
138,155 active meters during the yesr 1918, and, consider-
ing the growth which has oceurred snd which possidly will
oceur during the coming yeer, I am of the ovinion thet
the average number of active meters for 1519 will be
140,000.

Avplicant has esgtimeted an increase in ssles 4in
1919 over 1918 of svproximately 4&%, the sales for the
twolve months erding November 30, 1918 being 4,7C3,788,000
cu.ft. and that estimated Lor 1919, 4,900,000,000 cu.ft.
of 815 B.7.U. per cu.ft. gas. The testimony of Mr. James
" E. Barker, g witness for applicant, was to the effect that
for a nuxber of causes, primerily due to the war, the sales
Yer consumer hed reduced moteriglly im 1918 over pféced-
ing yesrs znd at the time this eviaehce was introduced it
was expected that wat conditions would continuwe during the
coming year, and the sales, csecording to Mr. Barker, would
therefore be less then might oceur were normal times to
retura. Mr. Barker apparently 4id not give due considera~
tion to the effect of veriztion of climetic conditions upon
the seles of snplicant. ZEvidence irntroduced through him
in Application No. 1830 chowed that at that time avpli-
cant urged & very careful considerstion of this item, and
records show that weotker conditions hove a very marked |
effect upon the sales.l

An snslysis of the sales in terms of B.T.U.

-per comsumer compsred with the mesn minimam monthly temo~

ersture for gseveral yesrs, which wuzs presented by L. S.

-8-




Resdy, Gas and Electricsal gngineer o0f the nailroad Commission,
shows clearly that there is/aofinite relation existing between
the sales and ninimum temperature and that & material incresse
occurs in salses with reduction in temperatures, especially
during the winter monthse.

The evidence as set forth in the Commission's Ex-
2ibit G shows that the mean ainiman monthly temperatures for
the twolve months ending June 30, 1918 wBre. in all instances,

in excess of the aversge Nean minimam monthly temperature

shown by the Government records for the thirty=four yesrs
ending 1911.

It wounld appear fLrom this evidence that 1918 was
an exceptionslly warm ysar and that as a result a material
reduction in ssles had occurred below what might bé expected
in & normsl year. It is well to point out at this time that,
the sales per consumer, based upon the sams conditions of
texperature, were graester in 1918 tham in 1917 or any other

 previous yesr, from which it would sppear thet rather then
a reduotion in sales per consumer during the year 1918 due
to war conditions, there actuslly was an increase if tempera-
ture conditions are taken into conslderation. If the con=
ditions referred to by Mr. Barker did tond to reduce the
gales, with the return of normal conditions a much greater
increase will occure.

It is my opinion that in estimating the ssles for
1919 the estimate should be based upon avarage climatic con-
aitions. Tt is unfair to the consumers to base the esti-
mate on 1918 conditions and unfair to the spplicant o

estimate an abnormally cold yeare.




A determiration of tho average Les&nd minimum
morthly tempersture for the past ten years shows that
at least for those years the temperature was from 1 10
2 degroes warmer then on the average of thirty or fLorth
years, snd, if the last ten years® average 1s used as
against forty yesrs, the eatimated sales, based upon
the average of ten years would be less than if based
upon the averago over the longer period.

Tn view of the difference which exists I am
of the opinion that the use of the ten year period
would more faifly interpret the probable conditions for
the year 1919 than would the use of the longer period.
It is more than prodable thatltha location of the re-
cording instrument detormining minimum temperature has
beon change& during this period of forty years, in which
case such change could materislly affoct recorded tem~
parature. From anslysis of the spplicant’s gas ssles
end on the basis of the aversge tempersture condition
for the past ten years, I comclude the sales for the
year 1919 shonld be 5.050,000 ¥. cu. ft. as compared with
the applicant’s estimate 0f 4,900,000 Ms cue fte

I will sllow 12% for unaccounted gas during
the yesr 1919. The average of preceding year shows
practically 12 per certe

Lpplication has esflmated a production expensé
for 1919 of $1,628,027 as compsred Witk the sctual for
+he 12 months ending November 30, 1918 of $1,294,520.51e

The larger part of this is due to0 the increase in oil

price from $1.40 to $1.60 per barrel. Incressed use of oil

and increase in labor costs also have caunsed part of the 2dvence.




An snelysis of spplicant's opefations cor the yeer 1917
and the first six montis of 1918 shows that applicént nsed
& greater amount of natural gas per 1,000 cuw.ft. of geas
sendous during that yeer than estimated for the year 1919
notwithstending the fact that the price of oil has stead-
ily increased.

The use of_oil during the year 1917 was prac-
tically 80 barrels per 1,000,000 cu.ft. of gsas sendout,
tae remaining fuel used being netural gas. In applicant’s
actimete for the year 1919 1t is estimated that the use
of oil will be inmcreased to 108 Barrels mer 1,000,000 cu.ft.

sendout. Apvlicant's oil costs ml.éo per darrel. The

natursl ces is purchased st & price of 14 cents per thous-

and cu.ft. which constitutes an equivalent of oil at
avproximately €0 cemts por barrel. Apvlicant’s consumers
are entitled to the adventege of the lesser cost of prod-
wetion of ses by use of the less exvensive Imel waen the
Lstter ic availeble or when With ressonable effort and
business prudence/ﬁgges%ggncggéi available.

In thic connection it 15 well to point out that
gince 1918 the supply of nafural gas to the Los Angeles
distriet, including the City of Los Angeles and the besach
town3 hes ineressed materiallys In 1916 the sunnly ffom
the Midwsy and Fullerton fields was limited to aprroxi-
zately 28,000.000 per day, 2ll of which was not reguired
by the then existing demend excent during a part of the
“winter. Tais supply of nstural gad was divided largely

betwoen Lo Angeles Gas ond Zlectric Corporation and




Southern California Gas Compeny. Testimony of Mr.

A. 3. Macbeta of Southern Californis Gss Compeny and
Midway Cas Company is to the effect thet st the tiﬁe
of the heearing the sveilable supplyhsd increased to
51,000,000 cu.£t. per day and that eerly in the year
1919 tais would be further incressed to o possible
42,000,000.

Wr. Wacheth testified that all the gas now
svailable is being used and that the further supply,
og soon oS Lt is evailadble, would be taken uv by -
voerious demands, lexgely industriel. I &0 not be-
lieve tnis excuses the Losg Anagles Gas and Eleciric

Corvoration for hsving fziled to protect its consuxers
oy providing its system with a larger supply of this
cheaper fuel. Considering the increase in the csupply
to the Los Angeles district during the last fwo yeaxs
and the marked inmcresse in cost of fuel, end the

applicant
further fect that/tX ic the lergest gas utility in

tze district, I cenmnot but feel that swnlicant has

£a3led in this resrect to fulfill its duty to its
cousummers. I em of 4he ovinion thet svplicant shovld
not be granted a full retura based upon 1t3 estimated
oversting expenses which are in turn based wpon an
unusnel end wmmecessary use of oil and reduced use of
natufal ga9.

In estimating +the overating eXpenses Zoxr
1919 I am using the seme retio of oil purchased %o
gas marufzctured se 4id occur Quring 1917 mnd if ap-
pl;cant hés so Tailed to suvpply itcell witkh the nec-

ecsary natural gas to meet these operating conditions




1t will necessarily have to absord this emount by receiving

a corresponiing decrsase in return. On this basis the oil
required for the operation of applicant's gas plant will be
468,000 barrels and the natural gas supply required wnﬁld
be 4,360,000,000 eun.ft. The fuel cost of applicant for
the emsuing year on this dasis will be 31,958,400 and the
totsl coat of production of gas, $1,602,420 for a ssle of
5,050,000,000 cu.ft. as compared with applicant's estinmate
o2 production of 81,628,027 for & sale Of £,900,000,000
cuefte

In this comnection I desire to call further at-
tention to & condition which is shown by the evidence 1n
tnls aspplication. Records submitted at the request of
the Commission by Southern California Ges Company show
that this company, during the summer of 1918 practically -
did away with the uwge of oil in the gas mexnufacturing
\planx. The evidence shows that with practically the
seme efficlency, natursl gas costing 14 cents ver 1,000
cueTte Or ox aguivalent of spproximately 80 cents per
barrel for oil has bgen used to replace 01l costing
$1.60 por barrel. Applied to the operstion of Los
Aﬁgoles Gas and Electric Corvoration the evidence shows
that the use of natural gas in place of oIl would ree
duce ite productiom cost below what it would be as above
satimgted by an amount of at least & cemts per 1,000
cu.ft. Of gas sales during the period in which sufficient

ratursl ga3 is available.




It is apnarent upon en enlysis of the suvply and

demend thet if similar steps had been token by applibant
in time it could have followed the nractice of Soutﬁern
Colifornla Cas Commeny for st 1e§st sever months In the
summer, thus reducing the cocst of oporating ite gas ami-~
skeetete vlont by approximetely $100,000 ver year. Esd
tais economy been followed out applicent might be exn-
titled %o varticipote in the saving realized from reduced
expense resulting therefron. )

The Cityvof Los Angeles nas raiged the question
of the correctness of charging “he entire transmission
main to ges department as considereble gas 1s used by ap-
plicant's electric plent. This vosition is sound unless

Los Angeles Gas end Electric Corporation considers the
gas supplied to the electric plant 88 secondary %0 the
ga8 vlent and only uces gas in the electric nlant when
no% needed for the wroduction of gas. This does nov
anpear to be the position taken by applicant as régards
the supoly of gzas to the electric rlent ond 1% sppesrs
that some credit should be made for this 1£em. The smount
of +his reduction will, however, not exceed $3,000 or
$4.,000 per onnum end is srecticelly insignificant Iin con-
rection with this nroceeding.

Applicant in its exhibit hes estimsted em
incresso in other exvenses aS showm in Table No. 1.
Mhe mein item of ineresse &g estimated dYy gppliéﬁnt is
inerecse in labor and materisl. Lhe increése set forth
by spplicant on Exhibit No. 1 for inerecsed of salaries

of eavloyees smounts 4o 1 cent per 1,000 cu.ft. sold or '




a totel of $£49,000. Applicant reporis to the Commission

thet 1t hos increased the selaries to its employees com-

meneing Jenuary 1919 oy an amount equal to arproximately
$60,000 per smmum in excess of 1918 selsrics, aad as thié
ras been done I recommend that it be allowed.

Apnlicant hes urged thet allowance for oyerating
expenses other than production be increased on a bazis of
the gmount of ges wold sfter an average incresse of 224 is
mede on the cost of materisl end supplies uced in operation
during the'year ending June 30, 1918, together with g vay-
roll incresse of $46,135. It is very §pparent to me that
the basis of zas seles Iis not 2 correct basis wpon which
to estimate transmission, distribution, commercial and
genersl expenses. It ie vossidle that the result odtained
is correct but the dbasis is not loglicsl. The estimate of
materisl and supdly incresse of 22% over the cost for the
year ending June 30, 1918 was based upon war counditions
with its attending ond continuing incresgses. Since the
geplicetion was filed and the firest hesring wes held the
ermistice has beeh signed ond thoere is nothing in the
present situstion Justifying the concluelion thet the es-
timated incresse will be realized. Coxnsidering, hnowever,
the fact thet onplicent hes curteiled ite reirntenance and
eversting exvenses during the vast year %0 g point where
this metaod of oreraticn cannot continve indefinitely
without detriment “o the pronerty, I believe in gll fair-
ness to the company snd its consumers, who wust depend
woon the company for good service, that the eétimates of

applicent be in genersl accented.




Applicent igc ongeged in active cozpetition with
Zconomic Cas Compony in Los Angeles. Testimeny of M. J.W.

weern of Zconomic Ges Com any we3 L0 the effoet thet the

cost of this competition, iz additionsl amployeez, qﬁgh&ﬂg.

ing of tern ; ‘

¥ mﬁuelﬂ, @&0., anownts to st loast $15,000 per year
on thet Cowpany’o systez. If all similar cost to Los Angelews
0as and loectrie Corporation counld ‘De elinlnated o2 emovnt

of et leact 920,000 mar yeer counld ho saved.

Loplicens Ls belors the Commicsion asking for s
'increase ir rates to cover Incressed operaling expenses gna
wherever p08sibvle ﬁnnecessary erxperee should be removed he-
fore the public 13 reaquivred t0 pay en incraesse in rates. The
sethods and practices amployed dy the two coumpanies in their
competitior for busineszs iuwpozes unnocessary exporses upon
their conswaers snd dlacoxntinuence would result irn finewncial
honefit %0 bothe Under the circuwustances the estimato of

applicant for operating expensec should be reduced by 520,000

to cover thlis iten.
Applicant hes included in it
“irg erpenses the sur of $289,925 Tor taxss.
includes botkr State and Tederul tares.
ts Decisiorn To. 588%, in snolicetion No. 396 of Westerzn
Cat and Zlectric Counany, decided that o utility
ctend the vurden of the wor taxes lmposed umon dte,
a3 well as all state, county and municibal ta?e-
net inoome, allowing, norever, nra-war Jederel uatug/g*
operaiing exgernses. OI the Totsl taves estimated Ior the
- yeer 1919 by appiicent $100,27%.24 sre Tedoral taxes, con=-
sisting of Tederel capital sio E tax, net income tax, ine

coume tax on tox frse vonds, wer stuen tax and oxeess Tro=




it tax. Trom z stuéy of the Act of Congress vassed
Oetomer 3, 1917, entitled, "An Act t0 Providie Revennue
to Dofray ‘or Exveunses oxd for Other Purposes™, it is
Darant t0 me that noth the leiter and the spirit of
exigting Federsl war revenuwe law (snd it is dut
fair to svsume likewise of ony new law enacted for the
sale purpose) clearly coantemplaetss the vayment by the
OwWRers 0% “tllit*cs ¢f that part of the tax acsessod
Tor war vurnoses »rovided for therein. Apvlicent's con~
guners showld not vay the excess ovrofit tax, snd as
stated above, the consumers should not he reguired %o
oay the income tex or cavitsl stock tax in excess of
rre=war rates. The taxes othor thaxn State gross revenus
tax whick skould be chergeadble to the operation of the
utility for 1913 sre $14,886 ac aa-&inqt %100,729.24
elaimed by epplicunt. I will allow 5.6 ver ceant oFf the
sstimatod grosc revenue plus 314,885 as the taxes chergo-
able to operation.
Applicant has oestinated o gross revenue Irom
cerbon bricnette seles of $171,500 arnd operating exyernses
o7 $115,640. This estimate of sales is bassd uson 1918

L

congitions whon ardlicant sclé corciderably less bricuettes
thﬁn wore produced snd at the end 02 the period of record
it kol iz stock considerable surpluvg of briguettes. Uitk
& norzal yeer of temoerature XXX conditlions, anvlicant's
sole of Hriguottes | peterially incroaso

the ninimuxn yesr

+0 brnse tho reovenme sxnd oxpense Lrom oor=

bon briguette s2les upon tho vasls df selling practlcally

the amourt of bYricueties manufaectursd dvring the year.




Upon this vasis spplicant’s revenue from dbriquette sales

should be $220,000 for 1919 and its expenses 143,000,

the net profit from this business being $77,000 for the

JesTe

Table No. 2 following sets forth the revised
ostimate of statistics, opersting expenses, capital and
rveturn of applicant, based uwpon the corrections hereto=

fore Set forih:




TABLZ X0, 2

ESTOLIATIED CAPT

LOS _ANCFLES GaS

w2lity of gas B. Te U.e nor gu. It 815
Total gas cont out il. cu. Lt 5,740,000

Totel zes sales - - 5,050,009
Taacconrtad fov yag %™ 690,000

Da= ceni uwnaccouxzted ILor 12%

Aversze mumber ol congumors 140,000

Revonua:
vrosaLing gas ssles (prese $3,450,000
- Byproducts 220,000

$1,50%,420

2,000

214,030

307,030

Gonersl and niscellenccus 195,900
Cardon briguettes 148,000
Texos ' 220,410
Trcollectidls bills 18,380

Total T5,T05,170

Yot Reveune for Nepreciation end Ret 966,830
Devrecistion ‘ 221,860
Fet zaoturn 744,970

Zata Base 13 Sa0,000
Per cont return 5.5%

Irerease of revenuve to Net 8% 5 336,830
Aversre incraase necnesary
mor 1000 cu. ft.'sold 6567




Tas eities of South Pacedexs and Alhambra, in
which 8 top vale ¢ 0 ¢ente por 1,000 cu.ft. is now

crsreed as compared with a tov rate to the City of Paca~

dong o 75 cents, urred thet due 40 comperative loecation

and density of population and otiher causes affecting
cost of service, they should bs placed om the same sohedulo
83 the City of Pasaaena: Zvidenco was irtrodnced by tho
City of Souwt: Posadera sotting forth the comparstive demsity
of »opulstion, zmumber 2£ consumers, consumers por aile of
wain, ssles ovor consumer, torether with testimony rezarding
relative locstion of South Pacadens 4o the gos works at
103 Angelzse Log Angeles Gas and Zloctrie Corvoration
éoes not insist upon a continuvation of the &ifforentisl
a8 1% now exists nmrovided the same veturn ig obtalned in
its ertirety es would be obtained by the continuation.
Conditions of service in the City of South Pasedens sre
nov ldgnticel with the Cit7 of Pasadens but sre, in ny
opinion, sufliciently so to Justify chaxging on the same
scnedules of rutes in the two cities. Rates In the City

>erk should be the Same as in Alhembra.

-

that flhewdrs rates should st this
tife he the Seme 88 those in Pasadens.
The City of Nonterey Dark contends that fuc 0

-
ne

sct thet *he demgity of population in the noriherzn
rart of lionterey Dark is epproximstely egual to that in the
southern pert of slhexdra, the Ssme rate should appiy in
noth distrietc, and thet, therclore, the City of Monteray
Perk shonld be chergsed the sawe rates as the City of Al~
hanbra. The evidence does r£ov ohow eny 2004 reeason Zor

melring the retes the same.




Los Angeles Gas and Electric Corporation requests
an increase lu rateslin the forﬁ of & surcharge rather than
. & permenent chenge in the rates. The Coumission has, in
the past, due to the omergency nature of various proceedings,
suthorized utilities to increase their rates in the form of
'a surcharge, especislly in the case of electrie nxilitieé -
where a readjgstment of the gexeral rate structurs would
involve an unnecessary delsy in the proceeding. In the case
of a gas utility, and especially in this instance, the ex=-
penses for the coming year csn be closely eatimated. 4 con-
plete fixing of rates was made in 1917, and the operations
of the utility are not sublect to the poasibility of as

great a flunctuation as in the case of hydro-eleciric companies

whose expenseé very considevably with variation In smply of

water to their hydro=electric plants.

In this instence sn average inersase per 1,000
cu.Dts necessary to grant spplicant an 8§ per cent return
in the future would require an incresse of approximatély
7 certs per 1,000 cun.ft. to cover incressed cost, including
State taxes thereon.

In the estimates herein, the cost of 01l has been
figured on the basig of $1.60 per barrel, sithough a part
of that msed in 1919 will have been purchesed at $1.40 due
to the smourt of oil in storage upon the first of the yesar.
There appearé 1ittle prohadbility of an early material re-
duction in the cost of production of present quality of gas.
Tndications are that a reduction in the price of ‘oil can notv
be expected and & msajor part of the remaining 608t of opara=-

tion is lsbor, a materisl reduction of which 1s not af—

parent at this time. Applicanx oan possibly reduce the

2.




~

coet of opof&ticn 55 hevetoforse stated by the use ol
ore natural gas, and i1t chould bve ite duty to take
ateps in that direction.

I recommexrd in thie inctance tbet a read-
Iugtnont of rate schedules be made rather then an ad-
ditioral curcharge.

City of Los Ungeles claing that the usating
units contsined in ges cupplied by Los Argeles Gas and
Blectric Cornorstion are lezd then 815 E.T7.U. per cublc
To0t. There cpvewrs 0 B2 o discrersney in the resulta
of tests made By the comparny end the City. The rates
fived in Decision No. 4858 were for the ouelity of gas

'y

then deing forved and whlch kad hocz Zerved during the

-

vreccdingy year, which wam revorted by tho Company a2 dt
least 815 2.7.U. per cuble foot. Thile guality of gas
sorvod.
The rates ot forth in the ovder heralin will

veuvlt in an increasa dn the average rats received by

upplicunt Lrom 68.32 cants yor 1,000 cubic fest 30ld

to 75 cents vor 1,000 cubic feet, or, spplied to the
Los for the remaindar oFf 1918, in an increase of

£265,000. If applicd to the salos Lfor twelve montha
suceeeding the effgetive duto of the order herein, the
inecrease chould amount to #337,000. On tesis o 1918,
he nat return of avrlicant will be wmwader condivions
o0f opcration aeg cet forth, approximately T.36 pev cent
and for s complete yoer 7.87 per cent.

I rocommerd the Lollowing form of order:




LCS ANGELES GAS AND ELECTRIC CORPORATICN
havizng filed 1ts cpplication for an inereese in rates
for gas, and the CITY O 3CTTH PASLDEIWA haviang £ilod 2
complaint wegardine tho rates ol Los ingeles a3 and
Zleetric Corporation in that City, @& hegring having boen
reld and the nettyr having boen suduitted b& stipulation
as set forth in the opinlion nroceding thic order,

TEN FATLROAD COMTISSION HETEBY RPINTS AS A

the rates now chergad by Los Angeles Cas sud

ation arc wnjust sxd warcesonsdle ir co
Giffer Zrocm the vates herein ectablished,
2ound 4o be fust and ressonadlo;
2aging ite order on tho Tforegoing finding of
fect cnd on the £ N Zact contaired in the opin-
ior which vrecedas th

AN ZZED thet Los Lugeles Gas and
Zlectric Covyporaticn be eund the sauwe is horeby authorie
zed to charge and collact the following rotes for gas

sold, bz2sed upon Yills rendered om all repular meter

realings tecken on end after larch X; 1919t




2572 Y0. 1.

Lypliceble within that tervitory heretofore.
nown gs Rate Distriect lo. 1.

Tirst 5,000 cu.ft. ver meoter ver month «... 78
Tewt 5,000 7 ” " " " eeee 70

T 15,000 " " "  .see 65

» 25’000 v g ’ " co ey 60

A over 50,000 v " " cave 55

Vinimam Chavreos

ixirmm bill, for flats exnd spertuwents where Zour (4)
or more meters arc scrved in onme locatior and on
ONC SOTVICE, esecess 05 cents ver medter vor month.

inimua bLll for domestic ané commarclasl servTice other
than sbove, evenses 50 contc ver meter Yer MOLlhe.

App

! ¥ ev.ft.
Next 6,000 " " cnna g jd
" 15,000 ’ sene v
T 25,000 cnee a
A1 over 50,000 esns 55¢ e

o4
™
»

Minimun Chasree:

MMnimun ©ill, for flats and spartmenic whore four (4)
or more Moters are served in one locstion and on
ONG J6LVLESy eseeses o5 contS per meter per month.

ntmom bill for doasctic and comumercisl service ovher
taen above, cacsene 50 conts por meoter vor month.




aATE -b NDQ 3.

spplicable to the Cities of Alhembre and
Huatington Parke

Pirst 4,000 cu.ft. per meler 00T WORTR wees 85¢4 ver
Next G 000 svoe 75¢
oM 18,000 ¢ c-ve G5¢
b 25,000 » eeee 604
11 over 50,000 T - cens 535¢

Minimum Cherees

Minimuz 0ill, for flats and epartmorts whore four (4)
or more moters are Served in one location =ud on
One Service, e....s.e 35 cente ver metler por month.

MWrimum bill, for domestic and commercial service
other thozn ghove, «se 50 cents yer meter psr nmonth.

RATE FQ. &

Avplicable within the followiny torritory:
A1l territory not included urdsr Ratea
Noe 1, & and 3 served by Los Angeles
Gas snd Xlectric Corperatioexz, *ncl"ﬂ‘np
the ipncorporate territories of San Marine,
Sen Gabrisl, ‘arle So0ek, Vernoxn, Tatts,
Inrlowood sad Nonteroy 2srk.

iret 4,000 cu.ft. poT metor pow 2onthE -eee 90¢ vor X
Yot 6,000 " " "M e 80 T
ls ’OOO " n " [ X BN ] 70¢ w
" 25,000 g " - ceee 604 T
ALl ovar S0,000 " A B ssas 55¢ v

Minimum Chercos

Mininua pill, for Zlatc and spsrtments where fovr (4)
or more metcrs are garved in ona location sxnl
ON® SOTTVICO, cuswees 95 conts peov noter por month.

Winimum bill for dowostic ond commorcisl sarvice
other thaxr abovo, .. 50 cornts per meter per month.




IS PURCTER OIDEIED that Loc Lngeles Ges
Corporation file with the Rallrosd Comszic
¢ herein ostadlicked withizm toz (10) &

the date of Lhils ordar.

Tha ZLoregoing opinion and crdor are herahy

soproved snd ordered Liled as the
£ trhe Egilrosd Commigsion of the

.
o
Treneliszco,

Commissionerse




